

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee

v.

Willie C. JETER  
Lieutenant Junior Grade (O-2)  
United States Navy,

Appellant

**BRIEF ON BEHALF  
OF APPELLANT**

Crim.App. Dkt. No. 202000169

USCA Dkt. No. 22-0065/NA

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

Aiden J. Stark  
LT, JAGC, USN  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
Navy-Marine Corps  
Appellate Review Activity  
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE  
Building 58, Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20374  
Phone: (202) 685 – 7292  
E-mail: [aiden.j.stark1@navy.mil](mailto:aiden.j.stark1@navy.mil)  
CAAF Bar No. 37598

Anthony M. Grzincic  
Major, U.S. Marine Corps  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
Navy-Marine Corps  
Appellate Review Activity  
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE  
Building 58, Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20374  
(202) 685 - 7291  
[Anthony.m.grzincic.mil@us.navy.mil](mailto:Anthony.m.grzincic.mil@us.navy.mil)  
CAAF Bar No. 35365

## Index of Brief

Index of Brief .....	ii
Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities .....	v
Issue Presented .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	4
Statement of Facts .....	6
A. After soliciting potential members’ race, the Convening Authority selected a panel composed entirely of white men for the trial of a black man. ....	6
B. The Defense objected to the exclusion of members based on race and gender at a court-martial onboard the world’s largest naval base. ....	7
C. The Government argued that the exclusively white male panel was representative of the composition of the military. ....	8
D. The military judge refused to compel the Convening Authority to explain the selection process. He declined to find discrimination without evidence of a pattern of the Convening Authority detailing all-white panels.....	8
E. The Defense presented some evidence of a pattern of the Convening Authority detailing all-white member panels. The military judge again denied LTJG Jeter’s request. ....	10
F. The lower court ordered affidavits related to the member-selection process four-and-a-half years after the court-martial.....	12
Summary of Argument .....	16

Argument.....18

I. The Convening Authority violated LTJG Jeter’s equal protection rights, over objection, when he convened an all-white panel for a minority accused using a racially non-neutral process for selection and provided no explanation for the monochromatic result beyond a naked affirmation of good faith. ....18

Standard of Review.....18

Discussion.....18

A. Equal protection against invidious racial discrimination applies to the court-martial member-selection process. ....19

B. Lieutenant Junior-Grade Jeter established a *prima facie* case of an equal protection violation in accordance with *Avery* and *Alexander*..20

1. The military’s venire selection process in this case mirrors the system Georgia employed in *Avery v. Georgia*. ....20

2. The Supreme Court has twice held that where a non-race-neutral system was employed and a monochromatic panel resulted, a *prima facie* violation of an accused’s equal protection rights is established. ....22

a. *Avery* provided that a *prima facie* violation of an appellant’s equal protection rights is established by a total absence of minorities where a racially non-neutral selection process was employed. ....22

b. In *Alexander*, the Court went further and held that even statistical underrepresentation can establish a *prima facie* equal protection violation where a racially non-neutral selection process was employed. ....24

3. Lieutenant Junior Grade Jeter established a *prima facie* case of an equal protection violation. ....27

C. The Convening Authority’s naked affirmations of good faith are insufficient to rebut a *prima facie* case of discrimination.....29

D. Alternatively, this Court should evaluate the Convening Authority’s selection of members under <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> .....	31
1. Convening authorities effectively exercise an unlimited number of peremptory challenges. ....	31
2. The principles in <i>Batson</i> apply to convening authorities’ functional exercise of peremptory challenges through Article 25 member-selection. ....	32
3. Lieutenant Junior Grade Jeter established a <i>prima facie</i> case of racial discrimination by the Convening Authority under <i>Batson</i> . ....	33
E. This Court could also depart from its decision in <i>Bess</i> and evaluate the Convening Authority’s selection of members under <i>Castaneda</i> . ....	35
1. <i>Castaneda</i> provided a framework to establish <i>prima facie</i> violations of equal protection rights in cases where only a pattern of racial discrimination could be shown. ....	35
2. This Court rendered <i>Castaneda</i> unenforceable in the military. ....	36
3. Lieutenant Junior Grade Jeter established a <i>prima facie</i> case of racial discrimination by the Convening Authority under <i>Castaneda</i> . ....	38
Conclusion .....	40
Relief Requested.....	41
Certificate of Filing and Service .....	42
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 24(d).....	43

## Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972) .....	passim
<i>Avery v. Georgia</i> , 345 U.S. 559 (1953) .....	passim
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	passim
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	35, 38
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	2, 19
<i>Hill v. Texas</i> , 316 U.S. 400 (1942) .....	22
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935).....	29
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	2, 19
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	22
<i>Whitus v. Georgia</i> , 385 U.S. 545 (1967) .....	2, 21, 29
